507124632 02/11/2022

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7171472

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
ILYA BORUCH	12/21/2021

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	GRIP POWER PADS CORP.
Street Address:	18222 TUDOR ROAD
City:	JAMAICA
State/Country:	NEW YORK
Postal Code:	11432

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	D813960

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (215)422-3642

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2154223000

Email: robert@axenfeldlaw.com

Correspondent Name: AXENFELD LAW GROUP, LLC, ATTN. ROBERT AXENFELD

Address Line 1: P.O. BOX 3308

Address Line 4: WEST CHESTER, PENNSYLVANIA 19381

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	ROBERT AXENFELD	
SIGNATURE:	/ROBERT AXENFELD/	
DATE SIGNED:	02/11/2022	

Total Attachments: 2

source=AssignementSigned#page1.tif source=AssignementSigned#page2.tif

PATENT 507124632 REEL: 058988 FRAME: 0051

Patent Assignment

This Patent Assignment ("Assignment") is by and between Ilya Boruch ("Assignor") and Grip Power Pads Corp. ("Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignor, an individual residing at 18222 Tudor Road, Jamaica, New York 11432, is the owner of all rights, title, and interest in U.S. Patent No. D813,960 S, filed on December 19, 2016, issued on March 27, 2018 in the name of Assignor, and entitled "Metal Hook Grip Assist" (the "Patent"), and any invention(s) claimed therein (the "Invention"); and

WHEREAS, Assignee, a New York corporation with its principal place of business at 18222 Tudor Road, Jamaica, New York 11432, wants to acquire from Assignor all of Assignor's right, title, and interest in and to the Patent and the Invention, in all countries throughout the world; and

WHEREAS, Assignor is willing to assign, transfer and convey all of Assignor's right, title, and interest in and to the Patent and the Invention, in all countries throughout the world, to Assignee.

NOW, THEREFORE, effective on March 27, 2018 (the "Effective Date"), for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Parties, intending to be legally bound, agree as follows:

Assignor hereby assigns, transfers and conveys to Assignee, together with its lawful successors and assigns, all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to:

- the Patent and the Invention, and any other patent application directed to the Invention, and all Letters Patent to the United States that may be granted thereon; and all reissues, reexaminations, and extensions thereof; and all rights to claim priority on the basis of such application; and
- all applications for Letters Patent that may be filed for the Invention in any foreign country, including the right to file any such foreign patent application and to claim priority under the provisions of any international convention, and all Letters Patent that may be granted on the Invention in any foreign country, and all extensions, renewals, and resissues thereof; and

 any divisional, continuation or substitute applications which may be filed upon the Invention in this or any foreign country; and

Page 1 of 2

PATENT REEL: 058988 FRAME: 0052 4. all claims, demands, causes of action, damages and remedies of every kind recoverable at law or in equity or otherwise from any and every party for any and every infringement of the Patent and the Invention, together with the rights to bring and maintain any action for past infringement and for recovery of damages and fees.

Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States and any official of any foreign country whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as described above to issue all Letters Patent for this Invention to ASSIGNEE, together with its successors and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this Assignment.

Assignor agrees that he will, upon the reasonable request of Assignee, execute and deliver, or cause to be executed or delivered, any and all documents provided by Assignee that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the assignment, conveyance and transfer of the Patents hereunder.

This Assignment shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the internal laws of the State of New York applicable to agreements made and to be performed entirely within such State, without regard to the conflicts of law principles of such State.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, each party has caused its duly authorized representative to execute this Assignment.

Assignor: Ilya Boruch	Assignee: Grip Power Pads Corp.
Signature:	Signature: BORLECK Title: Mes don
	Date: (2/2//3/2)/